(9) A declaration of whether or not the dealer has a combined sales and storage 
area of less than 5,000 square feet at that retail location. 

(10) A declaration of whether or not the gross annual sales of the dealer at that retail 
location are less than one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) based 
on the most recent tax return filed with the federal Internal Revenue Service, 
excluding any fuel sales. 

(11) The date the dealer began business at that retail location. 

(12) The beverage types, container material types, and container sizes offered for

[...]

cooperative is not automatically a member of the dealer cooperative and shall comply 
with section 14578(a) of the Act if it is not a member of the dealer cooperative. 

(e)(1) This section does not apply to a dealer that has demonstrated to the department 
that the dealer has gross annual sales of less than one million five hundred thousand 
dollars ($1,500,000) or is less than 5,000 square feet. 

(2) For purposes of paragraph (1), gross annual sales do not include sales of fuel. 

Authority: Sections 14530.5 and 14578.5, Public Resources Code. Reference: Sections 
14578 and 14578.5, Public Resources Code.